Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

29 Retirement benefit obligations continued
The life expectancy at age 65 for members aged 45 years at the balance sheet date is as follows:

Sainsbury’s
Main

Scheme
2018

Years

Sainsbury’s
Executive

Scheme
2018

Years

Home
Retail
Group

2018
Years

Sainsbury’s
Main

Scheme
2017

Years

Sainsbury’s
Executive

Scheme
2017

Years

Home
Retail
Group

2017
Years

Male pensioner 22.7 25.7 23.7 23.3 26.5 24.4
Female pensioner 25.4 27.0 26.1 26.3 27.9 26.9

e) Sensitivities
The following sensitivities are based on management’s best estimate of a reasonably anticipated change. The sensitivities are calculated using the same
methodology used to calculate the retirement benefit obligation, by considering the change in the retirement benefit obligation for a given change in
assumption. The net retirement benefit obligation is the difference between the retirement benefit obligation and the fair value of plan assets. Changes
in the assumptions may occur at the same time as changes in the fair value of plan assets. There has been no change in the calculation methodology since
the prior period.

Sainsbury’s
£m

HRG1

£m
Total

£m

An increase of 0.5% in the discount rate would decrease the present value of funded obligations by 886 122 1,008
A decrease of 0.5% in the discount rate would increase the present value of funded obligations by 1,029 145 1,174
An increase of 0.5% in the inflation rate would increase the present value of funded obligations by 653 132 785
A decrease of 0.5% in the inflation rate would decrease the present value of funded obligations by 620 117 737
An increase of one year to the life expectancy would increase the present value of funded obligations by 316 33 349

1	� Changes in the ‘insured’ defined benefit obligations are matched by changes in the fair value of the buy-in policy and therefore the sensitivities above relate to the non-insured defined benefit
obligations only.

f) Future benefit payments
The Group’s expected contributions to the defined benefit scheme for the next financial year ending 9 March 2019 are £91 million for Sainsbury’s and
£40 million for HRG. Details of future committed payments are included in the Background section at the beginning of this note.
The duration of the plan liabilities is around 22 years for Sainsbury’s and 25 years for HRG. The following table provides information on the timing of benefit